

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado

---

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSOR  
MARK A. GRABER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

NELSON BOYLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
5280 Appellate Group,  
A division of the  
Paul Wilkinson Law Firm LLC  
999 Jasmine Street  
Denver, Colorado 80220  
(303) 333-7285  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

January 31, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. A legal consensus existed from the Con- stitution’s Framing to Reconstruction that a constitutional insurrection oc- curred when two or more persons by force and violence resisted the execution of any law for a public purpose.....	2
1. A legal consensus existed from the Constitution’s Framing to Recon- struction that a constitutional insur- rection did not require an effort to overturn the government.....	6
2. A legal consensus existed from the Constitution’s Framing to Recon- struction on the four elements of an insurrection.....	12
B. The Supreme Court of Colorado relied on the correct historical understand- ing of insurrection when determining whether the events of January 6 were an insurrection. ....	16
C. A legal consensus existed when Section Three was framed and ratified that per- sons engaged in insurrections whenever they knowingly incited, assisted, or par- ticipated in an insurrection. ....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The history of the Second Confiscation Act demonstrates that Republicans during the Civil War thought persons who incited insurrections engaged in insurrections. ....	20
2. Even a purely textual analysis demonstrates the absurdity of treating “incite” and “engage” as having distinctive meanings.....	23
D. The Supreme Court of Colorado relied on the correct historical understanding of engaging in an insurrection when determining whether Trump engaged in an insurrection on January 6. ....	25
E. The constitutional standards in place for engaging in an insurrection when Section Three was framed did not and will not create slippery slopes. ....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bishop v. Jones &amp; Petty</i> , 28 Tex. 294 (1866) .....	8
<i>Brig Amy Warwick</i> , 67 U.S. 673 (1863) .....	8, 9
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. 1800) .....	3, 13, 14
<i>Chancely v. Bailey</i> , 37 Ga. 532 (1868) .....	8
<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Fugitive Slave Law</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1015 (D.C. D.Ma., 1851) (Sprague) ...	3, 13
<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Neutrality Laws and Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1024 (C.C.D. Ma. 1851) (Curtis)	3, 12, 15
<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Treason &amp; Piracy</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1049 (C.C.D. Ma. 1861) (Sprague) ..	3, 20
<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Treason</i> , 9 West L.J. 163 (C.C.E.D. Pa., 1851) (Kane) ....	4
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807) .....	2, 19
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 64 N.C. 802 (1870) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 28 F. Cas. 874, 888 (1863) .....	2
<i>Hague v. Powers</i> , 39 Barb. 427 (1863) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Keese</i> , 31 Tex. 504 (1868) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Boyland</i> , 40 Miss. 618 (1866) .....	9
<i>Hubbard v. Harnden Exp. Co.</i> , 10 R.I. 244, 247 (1872) .....	4
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1034 (C.C.S.D.NY, 1861) (Nelson) ...	3, 20
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury—Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1032 (C.C.D.D. NY, 1861) (Smalley) ...	3, 7
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury—Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1046 (C.D. R.I. 1842) (Story)....	3, 14, 15
<i>Ingram's Heirs v. Cocke</i> , 1 Tenn. 22 (1804) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 44 Ill. 142 (1867) .....	8
<i>Martin v. McMillan</i> , 63 N.C. 486 (1869).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Bank v. Van Dyck</i> , 27 N.Y. 400 (1863).....	8
<i>Nichols v. Pinner</i> , 18 N.Y. 295 (1858).....	4
<i>Pennywit v. Kellogg</i> , 13 Ohio Dec. Reprint 389 (1870) .....	9
<i>Shortridge v. Macon</i> , 61 N.C. 392 (1867).....	13
<i>Smitherman v. Sanders</i> , 64 N.C. 522 (1870).....	19
<i>Smooth v. Brazelton</i> , 48 Tenn. 44 (1870) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Halford</i> , 40 S.C.L. 58 (1852).....	10
<i>State v. John Mills</i> , 2 Del. Case. 238 (1798) .....	10
<i>Texas v. White &amp; Chiles</i> , 25 Tex. Supp. 465 (1868) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bollman</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1189 (C.C.D.C. 1807).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 55 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 8 U.S. 470 (1807).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Ca., 1863)....	3, 6, 11-13, 19
<i>United States v. Greiner</i> , 26 F. Cas. 36 (E.D. Pa. 1861).....	3
<i>United States v. Hanway</i> , 26 F. Cas. 105 (1851) .....	3, 6, 14, 28
<i>United States v. Hoxie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 397 (C.C. Vt. 1808) .....	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2 U.S. 348 (1795).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Vigol</i> , 2 U.S. 346 (1795).....	3
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
12 <i>Stat.</i> 589 (1862) .....	21, 23
U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV, Sec. 3 .....	2, 6, 9, 11, 16, 17-23, 25, 27, 28, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Agnew, Daniel, OUR NATIONAL CONSTITUTION: ITS ADAPTION TO A STATE OF WAR OR INSURRECTION: A TREATISE (C. Sherman, Son & Co. (Philadel- phia, Pa. 2d ed., 1863)).....	4, 6
“American Rebellions—Past and Present,” APPLETON POST 2 (May 11, 1865).....	10
Bishop, Joel P., COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (Vols. I-II) (Little, Brown: Boston, Ma., 1856-58) .....	5
Boutwell, George S., THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AT THE END OF THE FIRST CEN- TURY (D.C. Heath: Boston, MA, 1896).....	5
Brightly, Frederick C., A DIGEST OF THE DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL COURTS, FROM THE ORGANIZATION OF THE GOVERNMENT TO THE PRESENT TIME (Kay & Brother: Philadelphia, Pa. 1868).....	4, 27
Catron, John, et al., CHARGE TO THE GRAND JURY BY THE COURT, JULY 10, 1861 (St. Louis: Demo- cratic Book and Job Office, 1861) .....	3
CONG. GLOBE, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862)...	8, 19, 21-23
CONG. GLOBE, 37th Cong., 2d Sess., App. (1862) .....	19
CONG. GLOBE, 38th Cong., 1st Sess., App. (1864) .....	16
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dane, Nathan. A GENERAL ABRIDGEMENT AND DIGEST OF AMERICAN LAW: WITH OCCASIONAL NOTES AND COMMENTS (Vol. 6) (Cummings, Hilliard & Co.: Boston, Ma. 1823-29).....	5
DR. WEBSTER'S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Bell and Daldy: London, 1865) .....	16
Duer, William A., OUTLINES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE OF THE UNITED STATES (Collins and Hannay: New York 1833) .....	5
Field, Stephen, "The Charge delivered by Judge Field to the Grand Jury Impanneled for the Circuit Court of the United States for the Northern District of California at the City of San Francisco on the Thirteenth of August, 1863," TREASON AND REBELLION: BEING IN PART THE LEGISLATION OF CONGRESS AND OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (Towne & Bacon, Book and Job Printers: San Francisco, Ca, 1863)....	3, 19
Flanders, Henry, AN EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES: DESIGNED AS A MANUAL OF INSTRUCTION (E.H. Butler: Philadelphia, Pa. 1860) .....	4
Forbes, David R., A TRUE STORY OF THE CHRISTIANA RIOT (The Sun Printing House: Quarryville, Pa. 1898).....	14-15
Graber, Mark A., PUNISH TREASON, REWARD LOYALTY: THE FORGOTTEN GOALS OF CONSTITUTIONAL REFORM AFTER THE CIVIL WAR (Kansas University Press, 2023).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Grant, Ulyssess S., PROCLAMATION 197—LAW AND ORDER IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, Mar. 24, 1871, AMERICAN PRESIDENCY PROJECT, avail., <a href="https://perma.cc/BSE8-BG8Z">https://perma.cc/BSE8-BG8Z</a> .....	10
Greenleaf, Simon, “On the Law of Treason,” 14 MONTHLY L. REP. 406 (1851) .....	5, 12, 20
Greenleaf, Simon, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (C.C. Little & J. Brown: Boston, Ma. 1842-53) .....	5
Hall, Hon. N.K. “Charge to the Grand Jury, May 21, 1861,” 3 W. L. Monthly 271 (1861) .....	3
Halleck, H.W., ELEMENTS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND LAWS OF WAR (J.B. Lippincott & Co.: Philadelphia, Pa. 1866) .....	4, 9
Hinds, Asher C., PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPS. OF THE UNITED STATES (Vol. 1) (Government Printing Office, Washington DC 1907)....	20
HOUSE SELECT COMM. TO INVESTIGATE THE JAN. 6 ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL, FINAL REPORT, H.R. Doc. No. 663, 117th Cong., 2d Sess. (2022) .....	26
Iredell, James “A Charge Delivered to the Grand Jury of the United States, for the District of Pennsylvania, in the Circuit Court of the United States, for the said district, held in the city of Philadelphia, April 11, 1789, by JAMES IREDELL, one of the Associate Justies of the Supreme Court of the United States,” Griffin J. McRee, LIFE AND CORRESPONDENCE OF JAMES IREDELL (Vol. II) (New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1858) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
“Judge Miller’s Charge,” 3 W. L. Monthly 360 (1860) .....	3
Larson, Carlton F.W., ON TREASON: A CITIZEN’S GUIDE TO THE LAW (HarperCollins: New York, 2020) .....	2, 12, 14
Lieber, Francis, INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE GOVERN- MENT OF ARMIES OF THE UNITED STATES, IN THE FIELD: REVISED BY A BOARD OF OFFICERS (D. Van Nostrand: New York, 1863) .....	4, 8, 14
May, John W., THE LAW OF CRIMES (Little, Brown: Boston, MA, 1881) .....	4
Pierce, Franklin, PROCLAMATION 66—LAW AND ORDER IN THE TERRITORY OF KANSAS, FEB. 11, 1856, AMERICAN PRESIDENCY PROJECT, avail., <a href="https://perma.cc/6V45-J9ER">https://perma.cc/6V45-J9ER</a> .....	10
Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (H.C. Carey & I. Lea: Philadelphia, Pa. 1825) .....	5, 7, 13
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITU- TION OF THE UNITED STATES: WITH A PRELIMI- NARY REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF THE COLONIES AND STATES, BEFORE THE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Hilliard, Gray: Boston, Ma. 1833) .....	5
“The Law of Treason: Opinion of Judge Swayne Upon a Question of Constitutional Law,” MEM- PHIS DAILY AVALANCHE 3 (May 16, 1862) .....	3, 11
“Thirteen Rebellions in the United States,” BROOKLYN DAILY EAGLE 4 (Mar. 1, 1866) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Trigg, Connally F., CHARGE TO THE GRAND JURY IN THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, AT NASHVILLE, ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF JULY, 1863 (Barry, Winham: Nashville, TN, 1863) .....	3, 11, 12
Tucker, St. George, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (Young and Small: Philadelphia, Pa., 1803).....	18
Wharton, Francis, A TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES: COMPRISING A GENERAL VIEW OF THE CRIMINAL JURISPRUDENCE OF THE COMMON AND CIVIL LAW AND A DIGEST OF THE PENAL STATUTES OF THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT, AND OF MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, VIRGINIA, AND OPINION: WITH THE DECISIONS ON CASES ARISING UPON THOSE STATUTES (Vols. 1-2) (Kay and Bro: Philadelphia, Pa., 5th ed., 1861) .....	4
Whiting, William, THE WAR POWERS OF THE PRESIDENT, AND THE LEGISLATIVE POWERS OF CONGRESS IN RELATION TO REBELLION, TREASON, AND SLAVERY (J.L. Shorey: Boston, Ma. 1862) .....	4
Wilson, James, LECTURES ON LAW, THE WORKS OF THE HONORABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D.: LATE ONE OF THE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, AND PROFESSOR OF LAW IN THE COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA (Vol. 3) (ed., Bird Wilson) (Lorenzo Press: Philadelphia, Pa. 1804).....	5
Young, Andrew W., THE CITIZEN'S MANUAL OF GOVERNMENT AND LAW: COMPRISING THE ELEMENTARY PRINCIPLES OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT; A	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PRACTICAL VIEW OF THE STATE GOVERNMENTS; AND OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; A DIGEST OF COMMON AND STATUTORY LAW, AND OF THE LAW OF NATIONS; AND A SUMMARY OF PARLIAMENTARY RULES FOR THE PRACTICE OF DELIBERATIVE ASSEMBLIES (enlarged ed.) (H. Dayton: New York, 1858).....	5
